

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF KANSAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SIDNEY J. GLEASON,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Kansas*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DEREK SCHMIDT

*Attorney General of Kansas*

STEPHEN R. McALLISTER

*Solicitor General of Kansas*

(Counsel of Record)

KRISTAFER R. AILSLIEGER

*Deputy Solicitor General*

NATALIE CHALMERS

*Assistant Solicitor General*

120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Floor

Topeka, KS 66612

(785) 296-2215

stevermac@fastmail.fm

*Counsel for Petitioner*

October 2014

**CAPITAL CASE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

OPINION BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION ..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    A. The Facts and Trial ..... 1

    B. The Kansas Supreme Court’s Decision .. 8

    C. The Dissenting Opinion ..... 11

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 14

I. The Kansas Supreme Court’s Eighth  
Amendment holding conflicts with the  
decisions of other state courts of last resort  
and the current law of several states, and  
possibly the law and procedures governing  
federal and U.S. military capital cases. .... 15

    A. The Kansas Supreme Court’s decision  
clearly conflicts with the decisions of  
courts in several states. .... 16

- B. Some jurisdictions require a burden of proof instruction regarding mitigating circumstances, but not a uniform instruction and not as a requirement of the Eighth Amendment. . . . . 19
  - 1. Juries instructed that proof beyond a reasonable doubt is not required . . . . 20
  - 2. Juries instructed only on proof by a preponderance standard . . . . . 22
  - 3. Juries explicitly instructed that there is no burden of proof. . . . . 23
- C. Some jurisdictions do not appear to address the burden of proof for mitigation at all. . . . . 24
- II. The Kansas Supreme Court misinterpreted this Court's precedent to reach a conclusion the Court has never endorsed nor suggested. . . . . 26
- III. The Kansas Supreme Court's decision undermines the uniform interpretation and application of the Eighth Amendment in capital cases. . . . . 30
- IV. If allowed to stand, the decision below will have a significant adverse impact on Kansas' efforts to enforce its capital murder law. . . 31
- CONCLUSION . . . . . 32

APPENDIX

Appendix A Opinion of the Supreme Court of Kansas  
(July 18, 2014) . . . . . App. 1

Appendix B Jury Instructions and Sentencing  
Verdict in the District Court of Barton  
County, Kansas  
(April 21, 2006) . . . . . App. 129

Appendix C Excerpts of Jury Trial in the District  
Court of Barton County, Kansas  
(April 20 & 21, 2006) . . . . . App. 139

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Blue v. Thaler</i> , 665 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	26
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990) . . . . .	27, 28
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990) . . . . .	11, 12, 28
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	20
<i>Com. v. Williams</i> , 732 A.2d 1167 (Pa. 1999) . . . . .	22
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 637 A.2d 57 (Del. 1994) . . . . .	17
<i>Eaton v. State</i> , 192 P.3d 36 (Wyo. 2008) . . . . .	22
<i>Green v. State</i> , 934 S.W.2d 92 (Tex.Crim.App. 1996) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993) . . . . .	28
<i>Jiminez v. State</i> , 918 P.2d 687 (Nev. 1996) . . . . .	24
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006) . . . . .	8, 27, 29, 30
<i>Knox v. State</i> , 901 So.2d 1257 (Miss. 2005) . . . . .	20

<i>Lawrie v. State</i> , 643 A.2d 1336 (Del. 1994) .....	17
<i>Matheney v. State</i> , 688 N.E.2d 883 (Ind. 1997) .....	17, 18
<i>Mickens v. Com.</i> , 478 S.E.2d 302 (Va. 1996) .....	24
<i>People v. Avila</i> , 208 P.3d 634 (Cal. 2009) .....	16
<i>People v. Souza</i> , 277 P.3d 118 (Cal. 2012) .....	16
<i>People v. Welch</i> , 976 P.2d 754 (Cal. 1999) .....	16, 17
<i>Postelle v. State</i> , 267 P.3d 114 (Okla.Crim.App. 2011) .....	21
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	27
<i>State v. Addison</i> , 87 A.3d 1 (N.H. 2013) .....	22
<i>State v. Gleason</i> , 329 P.3d 1102 (Kan. 2014) .....	1, 16
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 499 S.E.2d 209 (S.C. 1998) .....	21
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 851 P.2d 934 (Idaho 1993) .....	24, 25
<i>State v. Holden</i> , 488 S.E.2d 514 (N.C. 1997) .....	21

<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 284 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. 2009) . . . . .	24
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 474 So.2d 919 (La. 1985) . . . . .	18
<i>State v. Lawrence</i> , 44 Ohio St.3d 24 (1989) . . . . .	23
<i>State v. Rhines</i> , 548 N.W.2d 415 (S.D. 1996) . . . . .	21
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 863 P.2d 1000 (Mont. 1993) . . . . .	24
<i>Thessing v. State</i> , 230 S.W.3d 526 (Ark. 2006) . . . . .	21
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990) . . . . .	10, 11, 12, 27, 28
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3593 . . . . .	25
18 U.S.C. § 3593(c) . . . . .	22
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) . . . . .	1
K.S.A. 21-4624(e) . . . . .	8
U.S. Const. amend. VIII . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
7 <i>Tenn. Prac. Pattern Jury Instr. T.P.I. – Crim.</i> 7.04(a) . . . . .	23



<i>11 Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 31.05 Burden of Proof—Presumption of Leniency—Reasonable Doubt (Capital Cases)</i> . . . . .	23, 24
Ariz. Revised Jury Instructions-Crim. Capital Case 2.6 . . . . .	22
Eighth Circuit Model Crim. Jury Instr. 12.02 <i>Burden of Proof</i> . . . . .	22
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) § 921.141(6) . . . . .	20
Tenth Circuit Pattern Crim. Jury Instr. 3.10 <i>Mitigating Factors</i> . . . . .	22
<i>Ohio Jury Instructions: Chapter CR 503.011 Aggravated murder; death penalty – sentencing phase, Section 1 and Section 4</i> . . . . .	23
R.C. 2929.03(D)(1) . . . . .	23
Rule of Court Martial 1004 . . . . .	25
RCM 1004(b)(3) <i>Evidence in extenuation and mitigation.</i> . . . . .	25
RCM 1004(b)(4)(C) <i>Necessary findings.</i> . . . . .	25
RCM 1004(b)(6) <i>Instructions.</i> . . . . .	25
RCM 1004(c) <i>Aggravating factors.</i> . . . . .	25
